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Lee College Faleola vs. Public Service Commission- PST Appeal No.2 of2014
l. This is an appeal by the Appellant (Lee College Faleola) against a decision [PSC
Decision No. 567] on 18 December 20 13 by the Respondent (Public Service
Commission).
2. The following charges were made by the Respondent against the Appellant on 23
January 2013:

"Charge 1
Use of duty to seek to gain a benefit or advantage for yourself, contrary
to section 6(d) ofthe Public Service Code of Ethics and Conduct 2010.
Charge 2
Failed to act honestly and with integrity, contrary to section (7f} of the
Public Service Code of Ethics and Conduct 2010.
Charge 3
Kno·wingly provided false or misleading information in response to a
request for information, contrary to section 7(h) of the Public Service
Code of Ethics and Conduct 2010. "
3. The particulars of the chargces were:

"Charge 1
Rex Lee College Faleola, Revenue Officer Grade Ill, Customs and Trade
Division, MinistJy of Revenue, on or about 9 to 10 November 2012, at
Vava 'u, while employed as a public servant in the Ministty of Revenue,
you did remove a credit card from the wrecked yacht Je Reve, which did
not belong to you or the Ministry, and you failed to hand it over to your
supervisor, and instead you used that credit card at an Automatic Teller
Machine at the Westpac Bank of Tonga in Neiafu, Vava 'u, and you
attempted to l·vithdraw cash for your own use.
Charge 2
Rex Lee College Faleola, Revenue Officer Grade !!I, Customs and Trade
Division, Ministry of Revenue, on or about10 November 2012, at Vava'u
whilst employed as a public servant in the Ministry of Revenue, you
failed to act honestly and with integrity when you removed a credit card
belonging to Afilan Rindzak from the yacht Je Reve, knowing that you
were not permitted to do so as it did not belong to you, and that you used
that credit card at the Westpac ATM machine in Neiafu, Vava'u in an
attempt to withdraw money for your own use.
Charge 3
Rex Lee College Faleola, Revenue Officer Grade III, Customs and Trade
Division, Ministry of Revenue, on or about 11 November 2012, at
Vava 'u, while employed as a public servant in the Ministry of Revenue,
you did provide misleading information in your report required by the
2

Chief Executive Officer for Revenue, by reporting that the credit card
belonging to Milan Rindzak had been reported stolen or lost by the
Westpac Bank ofTonga, but in fact you were in possession of the credit
card.
4. The details of the Respondent Decision No. 567 of 18 December 2013:

"1.

That Mr. Lee Faleola, Revenue Officer Grade III, Ministry of
Revenue Service be dismissed from the Public Service with effect
from 21 Januaty 2013 (i.e. date ofhis suspension.fi'om duty);

2.

That he be paid the equivalent of his salary for any period of
earned leave days,·

3.

That he submits any claims for leaving service benefits to the
Retirement Fund Board. "

5. The Appellant appealed on 29 January 2014 against the Public Service Commission
(PSC) Decision No. 567 of 18 December 2013.

Background
6. On 07 November 2012 the Customs Department were notified by Tonga Police of a
yacht that was wrecked at North ofLuatafito, Vava'u.
7. A joint salvage operation amongst the Police, His Majesty's Defence Services,
Marine and Ports and Customs Department, from 91h to 1ih of November 2012
managed to recover several items from the wreckage including credit cards, drugs and
one dead body. The yacht, Je Reve, was not salvageable and was left at the reef.
8. One of the Customs Officers who was involved in the operation was the Appellant.
9. After the operation on the 10 November 2012, the Appellant took a credit card that
was recovered from yacht and used it at the Westpac Bank of Tonga Automatic Teller
Machine (ATM) machine in Vavat'u and the ATM machine retained the credit card.
10. When the Appellant made his repoti on 11 November 2012 regarding the result of the
salvage operation on 10 Novemlber 2012, he reported that "1 credit card - HSBC
(Mr.Mi!an. Rindzak) - has been reported lost/stolen" but did not report his attempt to
use the credit card at the Westpac Bank of Tonga's ATM machine.
11. On 12 November 2012, the Appellant went to the Westpac Bank of Tonga to retrieve
the credit card.
12. On 13 November 2012, the Police took the items that were recovered from the yacht
from the Customs Department.
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13. On 16 November 2012, the Customs Department sent a handover document to the
Police with the list of the items that they took on 13 November 2012.
14. The Police found out that 4 items (2 credit cards, one printer and one small black bag)
were in the list but not in the items that they took on 13 November 2012. The police
called the Appellant for the whereabouts of these items.
15. The above missing items were returned on the same day with the Appellant claiming
that these items were stored in a different room in the Customs' office.
16. In the report from the Customs Supervisor at Vava' u on 19 November 2012, he stated
that "1 credit card - HSBC (Mr.Milan.Rindzak) reported stolen or lost by the Westpac
Bank ofTonga".
17. On 05 December 2012 it was reported on the 'Matangj Tonga Online' that "Tonga's
Police Commissioner Grant O'Fee today alleged that an individual identified as a
Tonga Customs Officer used a credit card belonging to Milan Rindzak (35) .... ".
18. On 07 January 2013 the Police charged the Appellant on two counts of attempted
fraudulent conversion.
19. On 09 January 2013, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for Revenue sent a letter to
the CEO of the Commission to report a serious breach of discipline by the Appellant.
20. On 21 January 2013, the Appellant was suspended from duty without pay by the
Respondent [PSC Decision No. 27].
21. On 18 July 2013 the Vava'u Magistrate Court found the Appellant not guilty on all
the charges against him.
22. On 18 December 2013, the Appellant was dismissed from the Public Service by the
Respondent and to be effective from 21 January 2013 [PSC Decision No. 567].
23. On 29 January 2014, the Appellant appealed to the Public Service Tribunal against the
PSC Decision No. 567.

PSC Actions and Decisions
24. On 18 January 2013 the Commission decided as follows (PSC Decision No. 27):

"That Mr. Lee Faleola, Revenue Officer Grade III, Ministry of Revenue be
suspended from duty without pay, with effect from 8.30am on 21 Janu01y 2013
and that the 'Procedure for serious disciplinary charges' be instituted against
him."
25. On 18 January 2013, a letter from the CEO of the PSC was sent to the Appellant to
inform him of the PSC Decision No. 27 of 18 January 2013.
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26. On 04 February 2013, the Appellant submitted a letter to the CEO of the PSC
disputing the charges.
27. The following points were summarised from the letter:
•

•

•

In response to Charge number one, the Appellant claimed that he was carrying
out his duty in accordance with the Customs and Excise Management Act
2007, Section 2 Clause 5 (h), (i) and also Section 11 Clause 64 (3).
ln response to Charge number two, the Appellant claimed that he did not try to
withdraw any money from Mr. Rindzak:'s credit card. The main reason for
using the card in the ATM was to see if any further information can be
obtained about the owner of the credit card.
In response to charge number three, the Appellant claimed that the Police took
the recovered items that were in the Crown Warehouse on 13 November 2013
without double checkimg them against the Custom's list. The Appellant
thought that the Police had taken all the itefns until the afternoon of 16
November 2013 when tlhey called that the credit cards and the printer were
missing. The missing it,ems were found in the store room in the Customs'
office and the reason why they were missing because they were not kept
together with the other it,ems in the Crown Warehouse.

28. The minutes of the PSC meeting: on 01 November 2013 showed the following:
"DISCUSSION
• A proposal was made to dismiss Mr. Faleola given that he was untruthful
about his actions.
• Another comment was raised whether it can be confirmed that Mr. Faleola
was untruthful as it may seem that he had informed his supervisor about
taking the card prior to going to the bank.
• However. after further consideration and based on the legal advice provided
the Commission resolved to dismiss Mr. Faleola with effect from the date
whereby he was suspended from duty."

29. On 18 December 2013, the Commission made decision No. 567 the subject of this
appeal.

Appellant's Submission
30. The Legal Counsel for the Appellant based his submission on the following grounds:
(I) There was no genuine consideration on the explanations of the Appellant, reports
and legal opinions.
(2) The Criminal Case outcome: should have affected and influenced the Respondent
Decision.
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Respondent's Submission
31 . The Legal Counsel for the Respondent made the following submission:
(1) The Respondent respectfully submits that the Appellant is mistaken in claiming
that the Respondent did not take into consideration the written submissions by the
Appellant disputing the charges against him dated 04 February 2013 and
submitted to the Respondent on 07 February 2013, before the decision was made
to dismiss the Appellant.
(2) It does not matter whether the Respondent did not acknowledge the receipt of the
written submissions ofthe Appellant
(3) The written submission of the Appellant disputing the charges was forwarded to
the Respondent on 25 February 2013. (Refer to pages 101 to 105 of the
·
Respondent Booklet ofDocuments).
(4) The Respondent respectfully submits that its decisions are not dependant,
influenced or affected by the outcome of any criminal proceedings against the
Appellant before the Courts which arise from the same facts that give rise to the
charges laid against the Appellant by the Respondent.
(5) The disciplinary procedure under the Public Service Act, Public Service
(Disciplinary Procedures) Regulations 2003 as amended, and the Public Service
Code of Ethics and Conduct 2010 are independent of the criminal justice system
which is administered and enforced by the Courts.
(6) The Appellant is charged and sanctioned by the Respondent under the Public
Service (Disciplinary Procedures) Regulations 2003 and the Public Service Code
of Ethics and Conduct 2010.

Tribunal Findings
32. The Tribunal have carefully examined all aspects of this case and have reached
conclusions including the following:
1.

The Appellant appealed against the decision that was made by the Respondent
on 18 December 20B (PSC Decision No. 567) and filed his appeal on 29
January 2014 which w:as more than 30 days prescribed by the Regulations for
an appeal to be filed.

u.

The Tribunal notes that under the Public Service (Disciplinary Procedures)
(Amendment) Regulations 2010, Regulation 7 (d), (e) and (f) and Regulation
13 require certain actions to be carried out by the PSC which were evidently
not complied with. Those matters however, were not raised in this appeal, and
the Tribunal therefore is not required to make a ruling, thereon in this instance.
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111.

The Appellant was a member of the Customs team who was involved in a joint
salvage operation with the Police, His Majesty's Defence Services and Marine
1
11
and Ports from 9 h to 1i of November 2012 to recover items from the
capsized yacht, Je Reve.

1v.

On 10 November 2012, the Appellant took a credit card which was recovered
from the capsized yacht and used it at the ATM at the Westpac Bank of Tonga
Vava'u Branch. The owner of the credit card was Mr. Rindzak who was found
dead in the yacht.

v.

When the Appellant made his report on 11 November 2012 regarding the
result of the salvage operation on 10 November 2012, he did not report his
attempt to use the credit card at the Westpac Bank of Tonga's ATM in Vava'u.

VI.

The Appellant's reason for using of the credit card in the ATM was to find out
more information about the owner.

v11.

There are two events that could happen if someone is using another person
credit card in the ATM. Firstly, if the access information is correct the person
who uses the credit card can enter the account and perform a transaction such
as withdrawing cash. Secondly, if the access information is wrong or there is a
problem with the credit card, the ATM will retain it.

vm .

If there is a need to find out information about an owner of a credit card, the
process will be a legal one and it will require the involvement of authorised
personnel from the financial institutions but not through the ATM.

IX.

It is of concern to the Tribunal that there was similar evidence relating to
certain actions by Customs officers, namely Alomalie Vulangi and the
Appellant, who "took drugs to the hospital to a person who works at the lab
and asked him to test it on Monday 11 November 2012 ". Apparently, the
hospital lab officer refused to do it. Another concerning factor is that those
''actions were not disclosed to the Police " who ordinarily should be
undertaking the necessary tests. The amount of the drugs taken to the hospital
(1 kg) is aJso of particular concern because Police was not informed,
especially as it was during a joint exercise between several agencies, including
the Police. It is not clear to the Tribunal whether any disciplinary actions were
carried out with regard to those matters.

Grounds of Appeal
a) There was no genuine consideration on the explanations of the Appellant,
reports and legal opinions.
33. The Tribtmal believes that the Respondent did genuinely consider all the infmmation
available to them regarding the case. In the letter from the Respondent to the
Appellant on 23 January 2013 regarding the charges, the Respondent enclosed 16
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documents to support the charges including the letter from the Appellant regarding the
credit card dated 05 November 2013 but signed on 05 December 2013.
34. With the information provided by the Respondent in their "Respondent Production of
Documents", the Tribunal satisfi,es that the Respondent did consider the case seriously
and also spend a lot of time in discussing and reviewing the case. From 18 January
2013 to 14 February 2014, the PSC Office made 8 submissions to the Commissioners
regarding the case. In these submissions, all the relevant information was provided to
assist the Commissioners in their deliberations.
35. The Respondent also sought legal advice from different sources in their efforts to
ensure their decision would be fair and just.
36. This ground of appeal fails

b) The Criminal Case outcome should have affected and influenced the Respondent
Decision.
37. The Tribunal accepts the Respondent's submission " .... that its decision are not

dependent, influenced or affected by the outcome of any criminal proceedings against
the Appellant before the Courts which arise from the same facts that give rise to the
charges laid against the Appellant by the Respondent.". This is supported by the
Tribunal's ruling in recent cases 1eg. 'Anitoni, Tuputupu etc.
38. The disciplinary processes of the Commission are separate from any criminal
prosecutions in the Courts. It is trite law that the standard of proof in any disciplinary
proceedings is lower than the: heavy burden of proof required in a criminal
prosecution. (Refer to 'Anitoni case.)
39. This ground of appeal fails.

Acknowledgement
40. The Tribunal is indebted to both parties for the assistance accorded during the
processes of this appeal, especiaUy with the provision of the relevant documents.

Order of the Tribunal
41. Under section 21 F of the Public: Service Act 2002 (as amended), the Tribunal may
make an order to affirm, vary, or set aside the Public Service Commission's decision.
42. The Tribunal makes the following order:

The appeal by Lee College Fale:ola is dismissed.

8

' Aisea H Taumoepeau

Lady 'Est!ta Fusitu'a

Timote K:atoanga

9

